not based on observable market data.

 64

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value

€k As of June 30, 2024 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Financial assets at fair value 89,208 50   89,158

Shares in companies 55,054   55,054

Derivatives 34,154 50   34,104

Financial liabilities measured at fair value through
profit or loss -26,052

Purchase price liabilities -25,119   -25,119

Derivatives -933 -933

€k
as of December 31,

2023 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 14,852 36   14,816

   Derivatives 14,852 36   14,816

Financial liabilities measured at fair value through
profit or loss -13,019

Purchase price liabilities -10,922   -10,922

   Derivatives -2,097 -2,097

As in the previous year, there were no transfers between levels during the reporting period.

F O RE WO RD  IN T ERI M  M A N AG E MEN T  REP OR T   F IN A N C I A L  C A L EN D A R  /  I MP RIN T

  I N T E R I M  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
65

The following table shows the main non-observable input factors for the fair value measurements

categorized in Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy and a quantitative sensitivity analysis as of June 30, 2024:

Measurement

method
Main non-observable input

factors
Considered in
measurement

Sensitivity of input factor on
fair value

Foreign currency-
based derivatives

Monte Carlo
simulation

Exit date of Warburg
Pincus from Business
Application segment 1 year 1.25 years 0.75 years

   -0.4 €m +0.5 €m

   Volatility 4.2% +1% -1%

   +0.5 €m -0.4 €m

Earnings-based
derivatives

Black Scholes
model

Exit date of Warburg
Pincus from Business
Application segment 1 year 1.25 years 0.75 years

   -1.5 €m +1.9 €m

   Volatility 37.0% +1% -1%

   -0.4 €m +0.4 €m

Conditional
purchase price
liability

Black Scholes
model

Exit date of Warburg
Pincus from Business
Application segment 1 year 1.25 years 0.75 years

   -1.2 €m +1.6 €m

   Volatility 37.0% +1% -1%

   -0.3 €m +0.3 €m

The following table shows the main non-observable input factors for the fair value measurements

categorized in Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy and a quantitative sensitivity analysis as of December 31,

2023:

Dec. 31, 2023
Measurement

method
Main non-observable

input factors
Considered in
measurement

Sensitivity of input factor on fair
value

Foreign currency-
based derivatives

Monte Carlo
simulation

Exit date of Warburg
Pincus from Business
Application segment

 0.25 years 0.5 years n.a.

   -0.2 €m n.a.

   Volatility 5.8% +1% -1%

   + 0.2 €m -0.2 €m

Earnings-based
derivatives

Black-
Scholes

model

Exit date of Warburg
Pincus from Business
Application segment

 0.25 years 0.5 years n.a.

   +1.9 €m n.a.

   Volatility 33.7% +1% -1%

   + 0.2 €m -0.2 €m

Conditional
purchase price
liability

Black-
Scholes

model

Exit date of Warburg
Pincus from Business
Application segment

 0.25 years 0.5 years n.a.

   +1.2 €m n.a.

   Volatility 33.7% +1% -1%

   + 0.1 €m -0.1 €m

 66

17. Transactions with related parties
IAS 24 defines related parties as those persons and companies that control or can exert a significant

influence over the other party. Mr. Ralph Dommermuth, the major shareholder, as well as the members

of the Management Board and Supervisory Board of United Internet AG, were classified as related

parties.

The circle of related parties was unchanged as compared with the reporting date as at December 31,

2023.

The number of shares and subscription rights in United Internet AG held directly or indirectly by

members of the Management Board and Supervisory Board as of June 30, 2024 is shown in the following